place while the conditions to which the Underwriting Agreement is subject remain
unfulfilled.

Any Shareholder or other person dealing in Shares up to the date on which all
conditions to which the Open Offer is subject are fulfilled (which is expected to be on
4:00 p.m. on Thursday, 25 April 2013), will accordingly bear the risk that the Open
Offer cannot become unconditional and may not proceed. Any Shareholder or other
person contemplating selling or purchasing Shares, who is in any doubt about his/her/
its position, is recommended to consult his/her/its own professional adviser.

— 23 —

LETTER fROM THE BOARD

SHAREHOLDINg STRUCTURE Of THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company before and after the completion
of the Open Offer:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after
completion of the Open

Offer (assuming all
Qualifying Shareholders

take up his/her/its
entitlements under the

Open Offer)

Immediately after
completion of the Open

Offer (assuming no
Qualifying Shareholders

(other than Twin Success)
take up his/her/its

entitlements under the
Open Offer)

(Note 4)
No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

Twin Success (Notes 1 and 3) 70,472,000 23.15 105,708,000 23.15 105,708,000 23.15
Chan Kin Wah, Billy

(Notes 2 and 3) 1,633,000 0.54 2,449,500 0.54 1,633,000 0.36

Public
Existing public Shareholders 232,343,828 76.31 348,515,742 76.31 232,343,828 50.87
The Underwriter 1 0.00 1 0.00 44,988,415 9.85
Sub-underwriters procured by the

Underwriter — 0.00 — 0.00 72,000,000 15.77

Sub-total 232,343,829 76.31 348,515,743 76.31 349,332,243 76.49

Total 304,448,829 100.00 456,673,243 100.00 456,673,243 100.00

Notes:

1. These Shares are beneficially owned by Twin Success. Twin Success is owned as to 50% by Silver
Pacific International Limited and as to 50% by Silver Pacific Development Limited. Silver Pacific
International Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Lei Hong Wai, the Chairman of the Board and an
executive Director. Silver Pacific Development Limited is owned as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Kwok Wai,
Elton, an executive Director, and as to 50% by Mr. Cheung Kwok Fan, the non-executive Director.

2. Mr. Chan Kin Wah, Billy, an executive Director.

3. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Company had 416,315 outstanding Options entitling the holders